US Dollars 10,818,567 (11,009,910) (258,635) (449,978) 12,422,431 (5,241,806) (6,866,039) 314,586
Euros 4,702,609 (4,704,080) - (1,471) 1,081,859 (1,119,416) - (37,557)
Russian

Roubles 560,077 (566,122) - (6,045) 671,872 (683,433) - (11,561)
Pound

Sterling 5,621 (5,537) - 84 9 (7) - 2
Other 13,031 (12,749) - 282 17 - - 17

Total 43,296,465 (35,960,374) 22,345 7,358,436 28,759,243 (21,967,978) (37,039) 6,754,226

Derivatives in each column represents the fair value, at the reporting date, of the respective currency that
the Bank agreed to buy (positive amount) or sell (negative amount) before netting of positions and
payments with the counterparty. The amounts by currency are presented gross as stated in Note 32.

The above analysis includes only monetary assets and liabilities. The Bank believes that investments in
equities and non-monetary assets are not considered to give rise to any material currency risk.

The following table presents sensitivities of profit and loss and equity to reasonably possible changes in
exchange rates applied at the reporting date, with all other variables held constant:

Impact on profit or loss

(in thousands of Tenge) 31 December 2009 31 December 2008

US Dollars strengthening by 7% (2008: 10%) (31,498) 24,906
US Dollars weakening by 7% (2008: 10%) 31,498 (31,454)
Euro strengthening by 15% (2008: 13%) (221) (4,882)
Euro weakening by 15% (2008: 13%) 221 4,882
Russian Rouble strengthening by 5% (2008: 5%) (302) 578
Russian Rouble weakening by 5% (2008: 5%) 302 (578)

Pound Sterling strengthening by 6% (2008: 5%) 5 -
Pound Sterling weakening by 6% (2008: 5%) (5) -

Swiss Franc strengthening by 5% (2008: 5%) (5) -
Swiss Franc weakening by 5% (2008: 5%) 5 -

Total effect of strengthening (32,021) 20,602
Total effect of weakening 32,021 (27,150)

JSC SB Alfa-Bank
Notes to the Financial Statements – 31 December 2009

47

29 Financial Risk Management (Continued)

The Bank’s exposure to currency risk at the end of the reporting period is not representative of the typical
exposure during the year. The following table presents sensitivities of profit and loss and equity to
reasonably possible changes in exchange rates applied to the average exposure to currency risk during
the year, with all other variables held constant:

Impact on profit or loss

(in thousands of Tenge)
Average exposure

during 2009
Average exposure

during 2008

US Dollars strengthening by 7% (2008: 10%) 102,128 (9,728)
US Dollars weakening by 7% (2008: 10%) (102,128) (7,077)
Euro strengthening by 15% (2008: 13%) (244) 2,069
Euro weakening by 15% (2008: 13%) 244 (2,069)
Russian Rouble strengthening by 5% (2008: 5%) 1,606 2,210
Russian Rouble weakening by 5% (2008: 5%) (1,606) (2,210)
Pound Sterling strengthening by 6% (2008: 5%) 3 111

Pound Sterling weakening by 6% (2008: 5%) (3) (111)
Swiss Franc strengthening by 5% (2008: 5%) - (5)
Swiss Franc weakening 5% (2008: 5%) - 5

Total effect of strengthening 103,493 (5,343)
Total effect of weakening (103,493) (11,462)

Interest rate risk. Interest rate risk is defined as exposure of the Bank’s financial condition to adverse
movements in interest rates. The Bank takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing
levels of market interest rates on its financial position and cash flows. Interest margins may increase as a
result of such changes but may reduce or create losses in the event that unexpected movements arise.
Management monitors on a weekly basis and sets limits on the level of mismatch of interest rate repricing
that may be undertaken.

The Bank applies gap analysis for interest rate risk management. The Bank combines financial assets